



Press release

20.12.2018

CEGH and Bulgartransgaz sign MoU for the development of the Balkan Gas Hub

- CEGH and Bulgartransgaz signed Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) on 20 December 2018 in Sofia, in the Ministry of Energy of the Republic of Bulgaria
- Supporting the development of the "Balkan Gas Hub" in Bulgaria
- Exchange of information, know-how and best practice to support the establishment of a liquid market place for natural gas trading

The Austrian Central European Gas Hub AG (CEGH) and the Bulgarian TSO Bulgartransgaz EAD (BTG) have signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) to cooperate in developing the "Balkan Gas Hub" in Bulgaria.

CEGH and BTG share the view that the Bulgarian gas market plays an important role in developing liquid gas trading in Southeast Europe, which is one of the key issues for reaching security of supply and competitiveness in the region of Southeast Europe.

Bulgartransgaz will invest into the expansion of the Bulgarian natural gas transmission pipeline network to make Bulgaria a major natural gas distribution node for the European natural gas markets.

CEGH will contribute to the cooperation with the provision of information and know-how on successful operation of gas hubs and liquid gas trading places linked to the major European gas distribution node in Baumgarten, Austria. CEGH will support Bulgartransgaz to evaluate how to develop the "Balkan Gas Hub" into an important trading place for natural gas in the region.

The Parties will cooperate to support the development of the Balkan Gas Hub by exchanging know-how and best practice regarding set-up and operation of a gas hub and information on EU legal and regulatory matters. CEGH will also support gas exchange trading in Bulgaria by providing assistance, services and information.

An important aspect of the cooperation between BTG and CEGH is the evaluation of a further partnership in the Balkan Gas Hub in regard to the development, set-up, implementation and operation through service agreements or even deepened cooperation.





Press release

Gottfried Steiner, CEO of Central European Gas Hub AG:

"We are very proud to cooperate with Bulgartransgaz on the development of the Balkan Gas Hub. Bulgaria will play a key role for security of supply and competitiveness of Southeast Europe. The successful development of the Austrian CEGH in the heart of Europe has shown that a liquid gas trading place is essential for this transformation."

Vladimir Malinov, CEO of Bulgartransgaz EAD:

"First, I would like to thank our partners from CEGH for the excellent ongoing cooperation and support. This continued cooperation will support stable trading conditions for the regional Balkan Gas Hub, covering the markets in South and Central Europe (SCE). Together, Bulgartransgaz EAD and CEGH will evaluate how to contribute to the achievement of the goal of the Energy Union to provide the necessary conditions for market liquidity in the Region of SCE. The main goal that we will reach through the MoU is to establish an environment and partnership that will facilitate that the Balkan Gas Hub will be developed as an EU-wide recognized place for natural gas trading."

For further information, please contact:



Roland Wolk Central European Gas Hub AG Tel. +43 1 2702700 – 28508 E-Mail: roland.wolk@gashub.at

Homepage: www.cegh.at



Ivaylo Moynov Bulgartransgaz EAD Tel.: +359 886 315 598

E-mail: imoynov@bulgartransgaz.bg Homepage: www.bulgartransgaz.bg

Background information:

Central European Gas Hub:

Central European Gas Hub AG (CEGH) is the operator of the Virtual Trading Point (VTP) in Austria and provides a gas nomination platform for international gas companies. The Gas Exchange products for the Austrian and Czech market are offered on the PEGAS platform in cooperation between Powernext and CEGH. CEGH is a subsidiary of OMV Gas & Power (65%), Wiener Boerse (20%) and Eustream (15%). CEGH established itself as one of Central Europe's leading trading platforms with a nominated volume of app. 655 TWh of natural gas at the CEGH VTP and a traded volume of 130 TWh at the PEGAS CEGH Gas Exchange Market (2018). For more information: www.cegh.at

Bulgartransgaz:

Bulgartransgaz EAD is a combined operator (TSO and SSO) performing licensed activities of natural gas transmission and storage. The company pursues transparent and responsible behaviour policy and aims at ensuring secure conditions and sustainable development of the natural gas market in the country and the region in compliance with the principles of equality and transparency. As part of the common European gas network Bulgartransgaz EAD is guided by the requirements of the Third Energy Liberalisation Package, the European and the Bulgarian legislation. Bulgartransgaz EAD is certified as an Independent gas transmission operator.